2011 HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES COMMITTEE

MEMBERS
Chair
Brenda Landwehr 151-S
Vice-Chair
Owen Donohoe (Nancy Gilchrist) 173-W
Members
Geraldine Flaherty (Shirley Akers) Docking
Stephen Alford (Evelyn Walters) Docking
Bob Bethell (Linda Martin) 55C-S
Barbara Bollier (Ann Steinbock) 168-W
Terry Calloway (Alice Mollohan) Docking
David Crum (Nancy Fontaine) 50A-S
Jim Denning (Jackie Zabokrtsky) Docking
Phil Hermanson (Cheryl Coffman) 167-W
Peggy Mast (Cyndie Rexer) Docking
Kelly Meigs (Cyndie Rexer) Docking
Susan Mosier (Linda Grist) Docking
Bill Otto (Cyndie Rexer) Docking
Brian Weber (Georgana Carson) Docking
Ann Mah (Patty Franklin) Docking
Ed Trimmer (Hazel Henderson) Docking
Jim Ward (Bonnie Coverdale) 451-S
Valdenia Winn (Mariella Green) 451-S
Staff Members
Norm Furse - Revisor 010 East
Katherine McBride - Revisor 010 East
Martha Dorsey - Research 68 West
Dorothy Noblit - Research 68 West
Jay Hall - Research 68 West
Debbie Bartuccio - Committee Assistant 151-S

6-7683

6-7695

6-7651
6-7696
6-7616
6-7686
6-7677
6-7639
6-7665
6-7500
6-7685
6-7656
6-7690
6-7656
6-7646
6-7668
6-7122
6-7697
6-7697

6-5248
6-2192
6-4419
6-0514
6-4405
6-7683



2011

House Health and Human Services
Member Attendance Record - January through February, 2011

Meeting Date

o01/12/11

01/18/11

01/19/11

01/24/11

01/25/11

01/31/11

02/03/11

02/07/111

02/09/11

02/14/11

02/15/11

02/17/11

Number Excused

Number Absent

Brenda Landwehr, Chairman

X

x

>

x

pd

x

o

O

Owen Donohoe. Vice-Chairman

Geraldine Flaherty

Stephen Alford

Bob Bethell

Barbara Bollier

Terry Calloway

David Crum

Jim Denning

Phil Hermanson

Peggy Mast

Kelly Meigs

Susan Mosier

Bill Otto

Brian Weber

Ann Mah

Ed Trimmer

Jim Ward

Valdenia Winn

Norm Furse

Katherine McBride

Martha Dorsey

Dorothy Noblit

SIS XXX M| X[XIm | XM X[ X[ X|X]|X[X|X|X[X|X|X|XIX

SIS o M| XD IX X XXX MM XXX X]X|X|[X| XX

I SIS XX XX XXM X XIXIX|X[X| XX XXX X]| X

SIS DD I3 I [ [ > X2 [ XXX | X | M| XXX |X|X|X

SIS IS M X XXX XXX IX| XX XX | XX XX} X

SIS SIS M [ DI | XI5 | XM XXX |m|X|X|mX|X|XX

SIS IS I I XX DI X XXX XXX | XXX XXX X

SIS XM XXX DX IX|XIX|X|X|X|m|X|X | X|X|X m|X| X

SIS SIS IS XX XXX XX XX |[mM|{m|X|X|X|X|m|X|X X

SIS I XM XXX IR XX XXX XX |X|MX|X|X|X|X

SEIS I3[ Im | XXX IX|XIXIXIX|X XXX | XXX X]|X]| XX

SIS I I XM XXX XXX X m|m|X | m| X X|X|X| X

olv i o|lololim|lwlolojla|lalalaloOlw AN~ WO IN]|O O

olo|lolojlo~|lwlolola|mA|a|mO_A|N|_ WO =N O O

Jay Hall
Debbie Bartuccio
X - Present E — Excused




2011
House Health and Human Services
Member Attendance Record - March, 2011

Meeting Date | 03/07/11 103/08/11 | 03/09/11 | 03/10/11 |03/15/11 |03/16/11 03/17/11 Number Excused Number Absent

Brenda Landwehr, Chairman

Katherine McBride

Martha Dorsey

Dorothy Noblit

Jay Hall

Debbie Bartuccio

E X X X X X X 1 1
Owen Donohoe. Vice-Chairman X X E E X E X 3 3
Geraldine Flaherty X X X X X X X 0 0
Stephen Alford X X X X X X X 0 0
Bob Bethell X E E E X E X 4 4
Barbara Bollier X X X X X X X 0 0
Terry Calloway X E X X X X X 1 1
David Crum X X X X X X X 0 0
Jim Denning E X X X X X X 1 1
Phil Hermanson X X E E X X X 2 2
Peggy Mast X X X X X X X 0 0
Kelly Meigs X X X X X X X 0 0
Susan Mosier X X X X X X E 1 1
Bill Otto X E X X X X X 1 1
Brian Weber X X X X X X X 0 0
Ann Mah X E X X X X E 2 2
Ed Trimmer X X X X X X E 1 1
Jim Ward X X X X E X X 1 1
Valdenia Winn E X X X E X E 3 3
Norm Furse X X X X X X E 1 1

X X X X X X X 0 0

E X X X X X X 1 1

X X X X X X X 0 0

X X X X X X X 0 0

X X X X X X X 0 0

X —Present E - Excused




March 30, 2011

HOUSE HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES COMMITTEE

COMMITTEE ACTION INDEX
BILL NUMBER SUBJECT DATE OF DATE OF FINAL
HEARING/ ACTION BY FULL
DISCUSSION COMMITTEE
Smoking regulations; casino exemption deleted. Introduced 1/18/11 | On 3/17/11, HB 2340
by Rep. Landwehr. | was gutted and HB
Hearing on 3/16/11. | 2039 was inserted
into HB 2340. HB
2340 — Be passed
HB 2039 with no amendments.
HB 2040 Local health department funding reduction. Introduced 1/18/11 | No action.
by Rep. Ward. No
hearing.
HB 2048 Establishing a prescription drug disposal program. Introduced 1/20/11 | No action.
by Rep. Sloan, Rep.
Hill and Rep. K.
Wolf. No hearing.
HB 2081 Special hospitals required to provide emergency services. Introduced 1/18/11 | No action.
by Rep. Ward. No
hearing.
HB 2082 Inspections of medical gas piping systems in hospitals. Introduced 1/24/11 | Be passed and asked
by Rep. Bethell. to be placed on
Hearing on 2/7/11. | Consent Calendar on
2/7/11.
HB 2083 Relating to prefinanced funeral agreements. Introduced 1/24/11 | Be passed on 2/7/11.
by Rep. Bethell.
Hearing on 2/7/11.
HB 2094 Vaccinations; exemption from getting based on reasons of conscience or personal | Introduced 1/24/11 | No action.
belief. by Rep. Donohoe
(for Hoffman).
Hearing on 2/8/11.
HB 2095 School sports head injury prevention. Introduced 1/26/11. | No action.
No hearing.
HB 2111 Family day care homes; amending statutes to make the 2009 statutes the current | Introduced 1/27/11 | No action.
law regarding family day care homes. by Committee on
Children and
Families. No
hearing.
HB 2129 Enacting the health care freedom act. Hearing on 1/31/11. | Be passed on 2/3/11.
HB 2159 Physical therapists evaluation and treatment of patients. Introduced on No action.
2/4/11. Hearing on
2/14/11.
HB 2182 Concerning mail service pharmacies. Introduced by Be passed as amended

Committee on Aging
and Long Term Care.
Hearing on 2/14/11.

on 2/14/11.




March 30, 2011

BILL NUMBER SUBJECT DATE OF DATE OF FINAL
HEARING/ ACTION BY FULL
DISCUSSION COMMITTEE
HB 2241 Relating to proprietor arrangements with licensees of dentistry. Introduced 2/9/11. Be passed as amended
Hearing on 2/15/11. |on 2/17/11.
HB 2255 Creating the task force on obesity prevention and management. Introduced 2/9/11 by | No action.
Rep. Barbara
Ballard. No hearing.
HB 2279 Coronal scaling by dental assistants. Introduced 2/10/11 | No action.
by Rep. Bob Bethell.
No hearing.
HB 2280 Kansas dental board; licensure of dental practitioners. Introduced 2/10/11. | No action.
Hearing on 2/17/11.
HB 2330 Enacting the cannabis compassion care act. Introduced 2/11/11 | No action.
by Committee on
Commerce and
Economic
Development. No
hearing.
HB 2340 Smoking ban; allow smoking in the bars that sell lottery tickets. Introduced on On 3/17/11, HB 2340
2/15/11 by was gutted and HB
Committee on 2039 was inserted
Federal & State into HB 2340. Be
Affairs. Hearing on |passed with no
3/16/11. amendments.
ERO 38 Reorganizing the Kansas Health Policy Authority as established by K.S.A. 2010 | Introduced 1/27 by | No action.
Supp. 75-7401 et seq. into the Division of Health Care Finance within the Governor Sam
Department of Health and Environment. Brownback. No
hearing.
HCR 5007 Constitutional amendment to preserve right to choose health care services and Hearing on 1/31/11. | Be passed as amended
participate in health insurance plan. on 2/3/11.
HR 6011 Supporting attorney general's legal challenge of Obamacare. Introduced by Be passed as amended
Committee on on 3/10/11.
Federal and State
Affairs on 2/23/11.
Hearing on 3/8/11.
SBS Board of healing arts; licensure and education of perfusionists. Introduced on No action.
1/11/11 by Senator
Kelsey. No hearing.
SB 14 Kansas uninsurable health insurance plan; life time limit; participation in plan by | Introduced 1/14/11 | Be passed as amended
certain children. by Committee on on 3/15/11.
Financial Institutions
and Insurance.
Hearing on 3/14/11.
Substitute SB 33 | Concerning high school athletes. Introduced on No action.
2/17/11. No hearing.
SB 76 Representation of licensure, certification and credentials of doctors of physical Introduced on Be passed as amended
therapy and physical therapist assistants. 1/31/11. Hearing on |on 3/15/11.
3/9/11.
SB 90 Behavorial sciences regulatory board; licensure. Introduced on No action.




March 30, 2011

Committee on Ways
and Means on
2/16/11. No
hearing.

BILL NUMBER SUBJECT DATE OF DATE OF FINAL
HEARING/ ACTION BY FULL
DISCUSSION COMMITTEE
2/3/11. Hearing on
3/7/11.
Substitute for Concerning the board of cosmetology; relating to licensing requirements. Introduced on 3/7. No action.
SB 92 No hearing.
SB 100 Addictions counselor licensure act. Introduced on No action.
2/4/11. Hearing on
3/10/11.
SB 133 Health information; technology and exchange of health information. Introduced on No action.
2/7/11. Hearing on
3/8/11.
SB 134 Creating the licensure role of advanced practice registered nurse. Introduced on Be passed as amended
2/7/11. Hearingon |on 3/15/11.
3/7/11.
SB 139 Members of regional trauma councils and advisory committee on trauma. Introduced on 2/8/11 | No action.
by Senator Schmidt.
Hearing on 3/9/11.
SB 211 Pharmacists; dispensing prescriptions. Introduced by the No action.

(THE FOLLOWING IS ONLY USED BY THE SENATE, IF APPLICABLE, AND PLACED AT THE END OF
THE INDEX LISTING)

CONFIRMATIONS

Appointments




