## 2011 HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES COMMITTEE

## **MEMBERS**

<b>Chair</b> Brenda Landwehr	151-S	6-7683
X7. Clt.		
Vice-Chair	173-W	6-7695
Owen Donohoe (Nancy Gilchrist)	1 / 3 - W	0-7073
Members	D 11.	6-7651
Geraldine Flaherty (Shirley Akers)	Docking	6-7696
Stephen Alford (Evelyn Walters)	Docking	6-7616
Bob Bethell (Linda Martin)	55C-S	
Barbara Bollier (Ann Steinbock)	168-W	6-7686
Terry Calloway (Alice Mollohan)	Docking	6-7677
David Crum (Nancy Fontaine)	50A-S	6-7639
Jim Denning (Jackie Zabokrtsky)	Docking	6-7665
Phil Hermanson (Cheryl Coffman)	167-W	6-7500
Peggy Mast (Cyndie Rexer)	Docking	6-7685
Kelly Meigs (Cyndie Rexer)	Docking	6-7656
Susan Mosier (Linda Grist)	Docking	6-7690
Bill Otto (Cyndie Rexer)	Docking	6-7656
Brian Weber (Georgana Carson)	Docking	6-7646
Ann Mah (Patty Franklin)	Docking	6-7668
Ed Trimmer (Hazel Henderson)	Docking	6-7122
Jim Ward (Bonnie Coverdale)	451-S	6-7697
Valdenia Winn (Mariella Green)	451-S	6-7697
Staff Members		C 5049
Norm Furse - Revisor	010 East	6-5248
Katherine McBride - Revisor	010 East	6-2192
Martha Dorsey - Research	68 West	6-4419
Dorothy Noblit - Research	68 West	6-0514
Jay Hall - Research	68 West	6-4405
Debbie Bartuccio - Committee Assistant	151-S	6-7683

2011
House Health and Human Services
Member Attendance Record - January through February, 2011

Y	1		giri cora		1	T		I	1	T		Т	
01/12/11	01/18/11	01/19/11	01/24/11	01/25/11	01/31/11	02/03/11	02/07/11	02/09/11	02/14/11	02/15/11	02/17/11	Number Excused	Number Absent
Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	X	X	Χ	X	Х	X	X	0	0
Х	Х	Х	X	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	X	X	X	0	0
X	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	X	0	0
Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Е	E	X	Х	Х	2	2
Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Е	Х	Х	Х	X	Х	Х	1	1
Х	X	X	Х	X	Х	Х	Х	Х	X	X	Х	0	0
Х	Х	X	Е	X	Х	Х	Х	X	E	X	E	3	3
Х	X	X	Х	Х	E	Х	Х	X	X	Х	Х	1	1
Х	X	X	Х	X	X	X	Х	E	Х	Х	E	2	2
Х	E	X	X	X	Х	X	E	E	Х	X	E	4	4
Х	E	Х	Х	X	X	X	Х	X	Х	X	X	1	1
Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	X	Х	Х	X	Х	X	X	0	0
X	Х	Х	X	Х	E	Х	Х	X	Х	X	X	1	1
E	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	X	Х	X	Х	1	1
Х	Х	E	X	Х	Х	Х	Х	X	Х	X	X	1	1
E	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	X	Х	X	X	X	X	1	1
Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	X	X	X	X	0	0
Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	X	Х	X	X	0	0
E	Х	Х	E	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	X	Х	E	3	3
X	Х	Х	X	Х	Х	Х	Х	X	Х	E	X	1	1
Х	E	Х	Х	E	Е	E	E	Х	E	Х	X	6	6
Х	Х	X	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	X	Х	X	0	0
Х	Х	X	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	X	Х	X	0	0
E	E	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	X	Х	2	0
Х	X	Х	X	X	Х	Х	Х	Х	X	Х	Х	0	0
	X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X	X	X	X       X       X       X       X         X       X       X       X       X         X       X       X       X       X         X       X       X       X       X         X       X       X       X       X         X       X       X       X       X         X       X       X       X       X         X       X       X       X       X         X       X       X       X       X         X       X       X       X       X         X       X       X       X       X         X       X       X       X       X         X       X       X       X       X         X       X       X       X       X         X       X       X       X       X         X       X       X       X       X         X       X       X       X       X         X       X       X       X       X         X       X       X       X       X         X       X       X <td>X       X</td> <td>X       X</td> <td>X       X</td> <td>X         X</td> <td>X         X</td> <td>X         X</td> <td>X         X</td> <td>X         X</td> <td>  X</td>	X       X	X       X	X       X	X         X	X         X	X         X	X         X	X         X	X

2011
House Health and Human Services
Member Attendance Record - March, 2011

Meeting Date	03/07/11	03/08/11	03/09/11	03/10/11	03/15/11	03/16/11	03/17/11			Number Excused	Number Absent
Brenda Landwehr, Chairman	Е	Х	X	X	X	Х	Х			1	1
Owen Donohoe. Vice-Chairman	X	Х	E	E	Х	E	Х			3	3
Geraldine Flaherty	X	X	X	Х	Х	Х	X			0	0
Stephen Alford	X	Х	Х	Х	Х	X	Х			0	0
Bob Bethell	X	E	E	E	Х	E	Х			4	4
Barbara Bollier	X	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	X			0	0
Terry Calloway	X	E	Х	Х	Х	Х	X			1	1
David Crum	X	Х	Х	Х	Х	X	X			0	0
Jim Denning	Е	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	X			1	1
Phil Hermanson	Х	Х	Е	E	Х	Х	X			2	2
Peggy Mast	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	X			0	0
Kelly Meigs	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	X	X			0	0
Susan Mosier	Х	Х	X	Х	Х	Х	Е	****		1	1
Bill Otto	Х	Е	Х	Х	Х	Х	X			1	1
Brian Weber	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х	X	X			0	0
Ann Mah	Х	E	X	X	Х	X	E			2	2
Ed Trimmer	Х	Х	X	X	Х	X	E			1	1
Jim Ward	Х	Х	Х	X	Е	X	X			1	
Valdenia Winn	Е	X	Х	X	E	X	E			3	1
Norm Furse	X	X	Х	X	Х	X	E			1	3
Katherine McBride	X	X	X	Х	Х	X	X			0	1
Martha Dorsey	Е	Х	X	X	X	X	$\frac{1}{x}$			1	0
Dorothy Noblit	X	X	X	Х	X	X	X			0	1
Jay Hall	X	X	X	X	X	X	$\frac{x}{x}$			0	0
Debbie Bartuccio	Х	X	X	X	X	X	X				0
X - Present E - Excused										0	0

## HOUSE HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES COMMITTEE

## COMMITTEE ACTION INDEX

BILL NUMBER	SUBJECT	DATE OF HEARING/ DISCUSSION	DATE OF FINAL ACTION BY FULL COMMITTEE
НВ 2039	Smoking regulations; casino exemption deleted.	Introduced 1/18/11 by Rep. Landwehr. Hearing on 3/16/11.	On 3/17/11, HB 2340 was gutted and HB 2039 was inserted into HB 2340. HB 2340 – Be passed with no amendments.
HB 2040	Local health department funding reduction.	Introduced 1/18/11 by Rep. Ward. No hearing.	No action.
HB 2048	Establishing a prescription drug disposal program.	Introduced 1/20/11 by Rep. Sloan, Rep. Hill and Rep. K. Wolf. No hearing.	No action.
HB 2081	Special hospitals required to provide emergency services.	Introduced 1/18/11 by Rep. Ward. No hearing.	No action.
HB 2082	Inspections of medical gas piping systems in hospitals.	Introduced 1/24/11 by Rep. Bethell. Hearing on 2/7/11.	Be passed and asked to be placed on Consent Calendar on 2/7/11.
HB 2083	Relating to prefinanced funeral agreements.	Introduced 1/24/11 by Rep. Bethell. Hearing on 2/7/11.	Be passed on 2/7/11.
НВ 2094	Vaccinations; exemption from getting based on reasons of conscience or personal belief.	Introduced 1/24/11 by Rep. Donohoe (for Hoffman). Hearing on 2/8/11.	No action.
HB 2095	School sports head injury prevention.	Introduced 1/26/11. No hearing.	No action.
НВ 2111	Family day care homes; amending statutes to make the 2009 statutes the current law regarding family day care homes.	Introduced 1/27/11 by Committee on Children and Families. No hearing.	No action.
HB 2129	Enacting the health care freedom act.	Hearing on 1/31/11.	Be passed on 2/3/11.
HB 2159	Physical therapists evaluation and treatment of patients.	Introduced on 2/4/11. Hearing on 2/14/11.	No action.
НВ 2182	Concerning mail service pharmacies.	Introduced by Committee on Aging and Long Term Care. Hearing on 2/14/11.	Be passed as amended on 2/14/11.

March 30, 2011

			11 50, 2011
BILL NUMBER	<u>SUBJECT</u>	DATE OF HEARING/ DISCUSSION	DATE OF FINAL ACTION BY FULL COMMITTEE
HB 2241	Relating to proprietor arrangements with licensees of dentistry.	Introduced 2/9/11. Hearing on 2/15/11.	Be passed as amended on 2/17/11.
HB 2255	Creating the task force on obesity prevention and management.	Introduced 2/9/11 by Rep. Barbara Ballard. No hearing.	No action.
НВ 2279	Coronal scaling by dental assistants.	Introduced 2/10/11 by Rep. Bob Bethell. No hearing.	No action.
HB 2280	Kansas dental board; licensure of dental practitioners.	Introduced 2/10/11. Hearing on 2/17/11.	No action.
НВ 2330	Enacting the cannabis compassion care act.	Introduced 2/11/11 by Committee on Commerce and Economic Development. No hearing.	No action.
НВ 2340	Smoking ban; allow smoking in the bars that sell lottery tickets.	Introduced on 2/15/11 by Committee on Federal & State Affairs. Hearing on 3/16/11.	On 3/17/11, HB 2340 was gutted and HB 2039 was inserted into HB 2340. Be passed with no amendments.
ERO 38	Reorganizing the Kansas Health Policy Authority as established by K.S.A. 2010 Supp. 75-7401 et seq. into the Division of Health Care Finance within the Department of Health and Environment.	Introduced 1/27 by Governor Sam Brownback. No hearing.	No action.
HCR 5007	Constitutional amendment to preserve right to choose health care services and participate in health insurance plan.	Hearing on 1/31/11.	Be passed as amended on 2/3/11.
HR 6011	Supporting attorney general's legal challenge of Obamacare.	Introduced by Committee on Federal and State Affairs on 2/23/11. Hearing on 3/8/11.	Be passed as amended on 3/10/11.
SB 5	Board of healing arts; licensure and education of perfusionists.	Introduced on 1/11/11 by Senator Kelsey. No hearing.	No action.
SB 14	Kansas uninsurable health insurance plan; life time limit; participation in plan by certain children.	Introduced 1/14/11 by Committee on Financial Institutions and Insurance. Hearing on 3/14/11.	Be passed as amended on 3/15/11.
Substitute SB 33	Concerning high school athletes.	Introduced on 2/17/11. No hearing.	No action.
SB 76	Representation of licensure, certification and credentials of doctors of physical therapy and physical therapist assistants.	Introduced on 1/31/11. Hearing on 3/9/11.	Be passed as amended on 3/15/11.
SB 90	Behavorial sciences regulatory board; licensure.	Introduced on	No action.

March 30, 2011

***************************************		Watch 50, 2011				
BILL NUMBER	<u>SUBJECT</u>	DATE OF HEARING/ DISCUSSION	DATE OF FINAL ACTION BY FULL COMMITTEE			
		2/3/11. Hearing on 3/7/11.				
Substitute for SB 92	Concerning the board of cosmetology; relating to licensing requirements.	Introduced on 3/7. No hearing.	No action.			
SB 100	Addictions counselor licensure act.	Introduced on 2/4/11. Hearing on 3/10/11.	No action.			
SB 133	Health information; technology and exchange of health information.	Introduced on 2/7/11. Hearing on 3/8/11.	No action.			
SB 134	Creating the licensure role of advanced practice registered nurse.	Introduced on 2/7/11. Hearing on 3/7/11.	Be passed as amended on 3/15/11.			
SB 139	Members of regional trauma councils and advisory committee on trauma.	Introduced on 2/8/11 by Senator Schmidt. Hearing on 3/9/11.	No action.			
SB 211	Pharmacists; dispensing prescriptions.	Introduced by the Committee on Ways and Means on 2/16/11. No hearing.	No action.			
A-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1						
		<del></del>				

(THE FOLLOWING IS ONLY USED BY THE SENATE, IF APPLICABLE, AND PLACED AT THE END OF THE INDEX LISTING)

CONFIRMATIONS Appointments: